
 

 

  
 

  

 

 

The European Commission were recognized as Champion Plus for their generous support 
and commitment towards addressing Illegal Killing, Taking and Trade of Migratory Birds in 
the Mediterranean for the period 2015-2018. This activity has been funded with the 
contribution granted by the European Commission under the Migratory Species Champion 
Programme and through the Global Public Goods and Challenges (GPGC Programme) 
Cooperation Agreements with UNEP. 

 

 

 

Joint Meeting of the Bern Convention Network of Special Focal Points on  
Eradication of Illegal Killing, Trapping and Trade in Wild Birds (Bern SFPs Network) 

and the UN Environment/CMS Intergovernmental Task Force on Illegal Killing, Taking 
and Trade of Migratory Birds in the Mediterranean (MIKT) 

Sliema, Malta (Thursday 22nd and Friday 23rd June 2017) 
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Countries 

 
Albania 

Ermal Halimi 
Biodiversity Directorate and Protected 
Areas , Ministry of Environment 
ermal.halimi@moe.gov.al  
 
Algeria 

Mohamed Hadjeloum 
Chef de bureau de la Gestion et de la 
Protection de la Faune Sauvage 
Direction Générale des Forêts 
hadjeloum@yahoo.fr  
 
Bosnia and Herzegovina 

Nada Mlinar 
Executive Assistant for International 

Cooperation 

Ministry of Foreign Trade an Economic 

Relations 

nada.mlinar@mvteo.gov.ba  

 

Croatia 

Maja Polic 

Nature Protection Inspector 

Ministry of Environment and Nature 

Protection 

maja.polic@mzoip.hr  

 

Cyprus 

Panicos Panayides 

Game Fund Service 

Ministry of Interior 

panayides.gf@cytanet.com.cy  

 

Czech Republic 

Libuše Vlasáková 

Department for the Species Protection and 

Implementation of International 

Commitments 

Ministry of Environment 

libuse.vlasakova@mzp.cz  

 

Egypt 

Luay Zonkle 

Coordinator of Wildlife Programme 

Environmental Affairs Agency 

luay09@yahoo.com 

European Union 

Ludovic Le Maresquier 

Nature Policy Officer 

Directorate General for Environment 

Nature Unit 

European Commission 

ludovic.le-maresquier@ec.europa.eu 

 

France 

Francois Lamarque 

Chargé de mission pour les actions 

européennes et internationales en faveur 

de la faune et de la flore sauvage 

Ministère de l’Ecologie, du 

Développement durable et de l’Energie 

francois.lamarque@developpement-

durable.gouv.fr 

 

Germany 

Oliver Schall 

Division of Species Protection 

Federal Ministry for the Environment, 

Nature Conservation, Building and 

Nuclear Safety 

oliver.schall@bmub.bund.de  

 

Greece 

Christos Sokos 

Department of Wildlife Management. and 

Hunting 

Ministry of Environment 

thiramatologos@hotmail.com  

 

Hungary 

Andras Schmidt 

Deputy Head of Department for Nature 

Conservation 

Ministry of Agriculture 

andras.schmidt@fm.gov.hu  

 

Israel 

Simon Nemtzov 

Wildlife Ecologist and Coordinator of 

International Treaties 

Israel Nature and Parks Authorities 

simon@npa.org.il 
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Italy 

Alessandro Andreotti 

Researcher 

National Institute for Environmental 

Protection and Research 

alessandro.andreotti@isprambiente.it 

 

Claudio Marucci 

Head of Core Operating Antipoaching 

Officer 

Italian State Forestry 

claudio.marrucci@carabinieri.it 

 

Lebanon 

Jeff Gerges 

Environmental Specialist 

Ministry of Environment 

j.gerges@moe.gov.lb 

 

Malta 

Sergei Golovkin 

Head of Wild Birds Regulation Unit 

Parliamentary Secretariat for Agriculture, 

Fisheries and Animal Rights 

sergei.a.golovkin@gov.mt  

 

Elaine Caruana 

Policy Coordinator Wild Birds Regulation 

Unit 

elaine.a.caruana@gov.mt 

 

Nicholas Farrugia 

Research Officer 

Wild Birds Regulation Unit 

nicholas-peter.farrugia@gov.mt 

 

Jessica Fenech 

Scientific Coordinator 

Wild Birds Regulation Unit 

jessica.fenech@gov.mt 

 

Richard Lia 

Senior Manager 

Wild Birds Regulation Unit 

richard.a.lia@gov.mt 

 

 

 

Rosalie Mintoff 

Administrative Officer 

Wild Birds Regulation Unit 

rosalie.mintoff@gov.mt 

 

Colin Sheldon 

Head of Administrative Law Enforcement 

Unit  

Malta Police 

colin.sheldon@gov.mt 

 

Montenegro 

Marina Miskovic-Spahic 

Ministry of Sustainable Development and 

Tourism 

marina.spahic@mrt.gov.me 

 

Poland 

Dorota Łukasik 

Expert, Nature Conservation Department 

General Directorate for the Environmental 

Protection 

dorota.lukasik@gdos.gov.pl 

 

Portugal 

João Loureiro 

Head of Unit 

Institute of Nature, Conservation and 

Forests 

joaoloureiro@icnf.pt 

 

Serbia 

Snezana Prokic 

Ministry of Agriculture and Environmental 

Protection 

snezana.prokic@eko.minpolj.gov.rs 

 

Slovak Republic 

Ondrej Koporec 

Senior Police Investigator  

Department for Detection of Hazardous 

Substances and Environmental Crime 

Criminal Police Bureau 

Ondrej.Koporec@minv.sk 
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Rastislav Rybanič 

Director General 

Directorate for Nature, Biodiversity and 

Landscape 

rastislav.rybanic@enviro.gov.sk 

 

Spain 

Rubén Moreno-Opo 

Subdirección General de Medio Natural 

Dirección General de Calidad y 

Evaluación Ambiental y Medio Natural 

Ministerio de Agricultura y Pesca, 

Alimentación y Medio Ambiente 

rmorenoopo@mapama.es 
 

Tunisia 

Tahri Jamel 

Ingénieur principal à la Direction Générale 

des Forêts au Ministère de l’Agriculture, 

des Ressources Hydrauliques et de la 

Pêche. 

tahri_jamel@yahoo.fr 

 

 

 

 

Turkey 

Fehmi Arikan 

Expert 

Department of Game Management 

General Directorate of Nature 

Conservation and National Parks 

Ministry of Forestry and Water Affairs 

farikan@ormansu.gov.tr 

 

Burak Tatar 

Wildlife Biologist 

Ministry of Forestry and Water Affairs 

btatar@ormansu.gov.tr  

 

United Kingdom 

Kate Brickett 

Senior Adviser 

Department for Environment, Food and 

Rural Affairs 

kate.brickett@defra.gsi.gov.uk 

 

David Stroud 

UK Joint Nature Conservation Committee 

David.Stroud@jncc.gov.uk  

 

Observers 

 

ANTONIO BANA’S FOUNDATION 

Giovanni Bana 

President 

gb@studiobana.it 

 

AEWA Secretariat 

Nina Mikander 

Associate Programme Officer 

nina.mikander@unep-aewa.org 

 

AEWA Technical Committee 

Sidi Imad Cherkaoui 

Chair 

imad.cherkaoui@gmail.com 

BirdLife International 

Nicola Crockford 

Senior International Species Policy Officer 

nicola.crockford@rspb.org.uk 

 

Vicky Jones 

Flyways Science Coordinator 

vicky.jones@birdlife.org  

 

BirdLife Cyprus 

Martin Hellicar 

Director 

martin.hellicar@birdlifecyprus.org.cy 

mailto:rastislav.rybanic@enviro.gov.sk
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BirdLife Europe and Central Asia 

Willem Van den Bossche 

Senior European Nature Conservation 

Officer 

willem.vandenbossche@birdlife.org 

 

BirdLife Malta 

Nicholas Barbara 
Conservation Manager 
nicholas.barbara@birdlifemalta.org 
 
Janina Laurent 
janina.laurent@birdlifemalta.org 
 
CABS 

Andrea Rutigliano 

Enforcement Officer 

cabs.italia@komitee.de 

 

CMS Landbirds Working Group 

Olivier Biber 

Chair 

olivier.biber@nosoiseaux.ch 

 

CMS Preventing Poisoning Working 

Group 

David de la Bodega 

Environmental Justice Program 

SEO/Birdlife  

ddelabodega@seo.org  

 

CMS Scientific Council 

Fernando Spina 

Chair 

fernando.spina@isprambiente.it 

 

ENPE 

Angus Innes 

Prosecutions Team Leader 

Environmental Agency 

angus.innes@environment-agency.gov.uk 

 

EURAC 

Isidoro de Bortoli 

Researcher 

isidoro.debortoli@eura.edu 

 

EURONATUR 

Stefan Ferger 

Project Management 

stefan.ferger@euronatur.org 

 

EUROPOL 

Igor Jakupic 

European Serious Organised Crime 

Centre, Operations Economic Crime, 

Environmental Crime, Customs 

Cooperation & Fraud 

Igor.Jakupic@europol.europa.eu  

 

Federation for Hunting and 

Conservation 

European - Malta (FKNK) 

Joseph Perici Calascione 

President 

jpcpers@gmail.com  

 

Foundation Il Nibbio 

Lino Farrugia 

Vice President 

ceo@huntinginmalta.org.mt 

 

Ferdinando Ranzanici 

ferdinando.ranzanici@tin.it 

 

FACE 

David Scallan 

Director of Conservation 

david.scallan@face.eu 

 

IAF 

Gary Timbrell 

Executive Officer 

timbrell@iaf.org  

 

Janusz Sielicki 
Vice President for Europe 
sielicki@iaf.org 
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mailto:cabs.italia@komitee.de
mailto:olivier.biber@nosoiseaux.ch
mailto:ddelabodega@seo.org
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IMPEL 

John Visbeen 

Team Leader Expert 

Team Nature Protection 

john.visbeen@provincie-utrecht.nl 

 

Jacob Reijngoud  

IMPEL-ESIX 

reijngoudconcept@gmail.com 

 

Institute for Nature Conservation of 

Vojvodina Province 

Marko Tucakov 

marko.tucakov@pzzp.rs 

 

INTERPOL 

Cindy Chimal 

Environmental Security 

c.chimal@interpol.int 

 

IUCN 

Catherine Numa 

Center for Mediterranean Cooperation 

catherine.numa@iucn.org 

 

NABU 

Lars Lachmann 

Birds Officer 

lars.lachmann@nabu.de  

 

Raptors MOU 

Nick Williams 

Head of Coordinating Unit 

nick.williams@cms.int 

 

 

St. Hubert Hunters Malta 

Mark Mifsud Bonnici 

President 

markmb@maltanet.net  

 

Tour du Valat 

Laura Dami 

Waterbirds Monitoring in the 

Mediterranean Region 

dami@tourduvalat.org 

 

UNEP-Carpathian Convention 

Margaretha Schlingemann 

International Expert 

lynn.schlingemann@unvienna.org  

 

UNEP-EUROPE 

Thierry Lucas 

Biodiversity Coordinator 

thierry.lucas@unep.org 

 

UNEP MAP 

Lobna Ben Nakhla 

Regional Activity Centre-Tunisia 

lobna.bennakhla@rac-spa.org 

 

UNESCO 

Miguel Clüsener-Godt 

Chief of Section 

MAB Research and Policy 

Ecology and Biodiversity 

m.clusener-godt@unesco.org  

 

UNODC 

Jorge Rios 

Chief of the Global Programme for 

Combatting Wildlife and Forest Crime 

jorge.rios@unodc.org  
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Bern Convention Secretariat 

 

 

Iva Obretenova 

Secretary of the Bern Convention 

iva.obretenova@coe.int 

 

Véronique de Cussac 

Administrative Assistant 

veronique.decussac@coe.int 

 

Nicholas Crampton 

Consultant to the Council of Europe 

npdc@btinternet.com  

 

Umberto Gallo-Orsi 

Consultant to the Council of Europe 

umbertogo@gmail.com 

 

 

UN Environment/CMS Secretariat 

 

 

Borja Heredia 

Head of Avian Unit 

borja.heredia@cms.int  

 

Carmen Naves 

Coordinator MIKT 

carmen.naves@cms.int 

 

  

Robert Vagg 

Report Writer 

robert.vagg@cms.int 

 

Tine L-Roncari 

Administrative assistant 

tine.l-roncari@cms.int  
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